possesses a goodwill of 76 TEUR (2012: 76 TEUR) and an additional net worth of 151 TEUR (2012: 119
TEUR) on the reporting date. The attainable amount which is used for comparison as part of the impair-
ment test of the cash-generating unit, is determined by the value in use. To calculate the value in use, the
cash flows derived from the planning were discounted with a risk-adjusted, fair market interest rate in the
amount of 13.12% before taxes. The planning envisions a sales growth between 8% and 20% p.a. with
correspondingly increasing costs, whereas an annual increase in margin was assumed in a lower single-
digit percentage range. There were no points of reference for an impairment and none were necessary
in this regard. A sensitivity analysis was used to gauge how the value in use responds to a change in the
interest rate. A one percent increase in the interest rate results in a minus 7 TEUR change in the cash
value. A sustained decrease in the sales revenue during the planning period of 15% would lead to a full
write-off of the goodwill amounting to 76 TEUR.

Intangible
Assets

Development costs Other Intangible
Assets

Goodwill Total

Amortization or Depreciation in EUR

1/1/2012 1,535,128 132,478 14,250 1,681,856

Additions 230,433 17,502 0 247,935

Disposals 0 0 0 0

31/12/2012 1,765,561 149,980 14,250 1,929,791

1/1/2013 1,765,561 149,980 14,250 1,929,791

Additions 187,053 19,309 0 206,362

Disposals 0 1,142 0 1,142

31/12/2013 1,952,614 168,147 14,250 2,135,011

Book values in EUR

1/1/2012 427,042 26,342 75,750 529,134

31/12/2012 254,051 202,041 75,750 531,842

1/1/2013 254,051 202,041 75,750 531,842

31/12/2013 160,215 456,846 75,750 692,811

Financial statements
affidavit and auditor‘s
report

Cash flow
statement

Balance
sheet

Profit and
loss statement

Statement of
changes in equity

Statement of
earnings

Consolidated
notes

6666

Tangible
Assets

Land, land
rights and
buildings

Technical
equipment and

machinery

Other equipment,
factory and office

equipment

Construction
in process

Total

Initial and manufacturing costs in EUR

1/1/2012 2,244,407 5,552,042 673,641 691,035 9,161,125

Additions 11,484 369,279 40,404 168,971 590,138

Disposals 0 3,024 15,290 0 18,314

Transfers 220,000 312,225 0 -557,207 -24,982